# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 46

for. Resolved: That the sum of \$150 be and hereby is appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934, for the purpose of procuring testimonials to be used in marking the unmarked graves of the soldiers of the Revolutionary War, and be it further

Resolved: That with the approval of the governor and council, said sum shall be paid into the treasury of the "Sons of the American Revolution", with which they are hereby authorized to procure and distribute such number of markers as may, from time to time, be required for the purposes herein specified.

Approved March 11, 1933

#### Chapter 44.

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Tacoma Lakes.

Ice fishing in Tacoma lakes regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Tacoma lakes in Litchfield in Kennebec county, to ice fishing for white perch and pickerel only, on Mondays and Thursdays of each week between January I and March 15, both days inclusive.

Approved March 11, 1933

#### Chapter 45.

RESOLVE, Relative to the Open Season on Brooks in the Town of York in York County.

Fishing in certain brooks in town of York, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation extending the open season for fishing on the fresh water brooks in the town of York, in the county of York, to conform to the general law of the state.

Approved March 11, 1933

#### Chapter 46.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Fishing in Milliken's Mill Pond in the Town of Old Orchard Beach in the County of York.

Regulating the fishing in Milliken's Mill pond. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting fishing in Milliken's Mill pond and the tribu-

taries thereto situated in the town of Old Orchard Beach in the county of York, except fly-fishing, so-called, with unbaited artificial flies, with a bag limit of not more than 5 fish in all in any I day.

Approved March 11, 1933

#### Chapter 47.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Length of Trout in Lakes and Ponds in York County.

Trout fishing in lakes and ponds of York county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the catching, taking or killing of any trout less than 10 inches in length in any of the lakes or ponds of York county, or have in possession any such trout taken therefrom.

Approved March 11, 1933

#### Chapter 48.

RESOLVE, to Regulate Fishing in Lone Pond in the Town of Waterboro in the County of York.

Fishing in Lone pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting all fishing in Lone pond in the town of Waterboro in the county of York, except fly-fishing in accordance with the special law regulating the open season for pickerel in York county, with a daily bag limit of not more than 5 fish in all in the waters of said pond.

Approved March 11, 1933

#### Chapter 49.

RESOLVE, Regulating the Fishing in Bog Brook, in Minot and Mechanic Falls.

Fishing in Bog Brook, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting any person to fish for, take, catch or kill pickerel at any time in the waters of Bog brook, in the towns of Minot and Mechanic Falls, in the county of Androscoggin, from Buckman's bridge, so-called, to the Little Androscoggin river.

Approved March 11, 1933